
SECOND AMENDMENT TO  

AGE FRIENDLY MARICOPA PROJECT COORDINATOR 

SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter called "Second 

Amendment") is made and entered this 20th day of September, 2016 by and between the City of 

Maricopa, an Arizona municipal corporation (hereinafter "City"), and Arnold Jackson 

(“Contractor”), to provide coordination services for the Age Friendly Maricopa project. 

 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, on September 2, 2014, the City Manager approved an Age Friendly 

Maricopa Project Coordinator Services Agreement for coordination services with Contractor 

(“Agreement”); and 

 WHEREAS, on October 6, 2015, the Maricopa City Council approved the First 

Amendment with Contractor to extend the term of the Agreement and increase the compensation 

(“First Amendment”); and  

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement and First Amendment to 

revise the scope of services, extend the term and increase the compensation to continue the Age 

Friendly Maricopa project. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties specifically agree to amend the Agreement approved on 

September 2, 2014 and the First Amendment Approved on October 6, 2015 as follows: 

1. Section 1 of the Agreement, Contractor’s Duties, shall be amended to include the 

following: 

a. Execute the Age Friendly Maricopa Business Implementation Plan 

b. Coordinate Age-Friendly Maricopa Advisory Committee Meetings 

c. Evaluate the need and feasibility of senior housing in Maricopa 

d. Provide quarterly reports on activities 

 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement, Compensation, as amended by the First Amendment, 

shall be amended to reflect that the City shall compensate Contractor at the mutually agreed-

upon rate of One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($1,667.00) per month 

beginning December 3, 2015 and ending June 30, 2017.  In no event, shall the total 

compensation under this Second Amendment exceed Thirty Thousand Six and 00/100 Dollars 

($30,006.00). 

 

3. Section 3 of the Agreement, Term, as amended by the First Amendment, shall be 

amended to reflect that the term of the Agreement shall be effective from December 3, 2015 until 

June 30, 2017. 

 



4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement and First Amendment are to 

continue in full force and effect as stated and agreed to in the Agreement approved on September 

2, 2014 and October 6, 2015.   

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be 

signed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written. 

CONTRACTOR 

 

Arnold Jackson 

 

By:  __________________________ 

 

 

CITY OF MARICOPA 

an Arizona Municipal Corporation 

 

__________________________ 

Christian Price 

Mayor 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

______________________    ______________________ 

Vanessa Bueras     Denis Fitzgibbons 

City Clerk        City Attorney 

  

 

 

   

 


